
SE Oklahoma State (0-1) -vs- Emporia State (2-0)
2/1/2025 at Edmond, Okla. (WendellSimmons Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Rogers, Coby (1-0)
Loss: Ryan Rauss (0-1)
Save: Lanik, Ian (1)
HBP: Michael White, Rogers, Coby
PB: None
 
Start: 7:00 PM   Time: 2:58   Attendance: 119   Weather: Clear, 50, Wind S5
Game notes:
- Sauter, R. faced 3 batters in the 9th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
SE Oklahoma State 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 5 8 4
Emporia State 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 2 X 8 9 1

SE Oklahoma State 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gage Dollins 2b 3 0 1 1 2 1 0
Austin Thorp ss 5 0 1 0 0 4 3
Chase Keeton cf 5 0 0 0 0 3 0
Wesley Mitchell 1b 5 0 0 0 0 1 4
Nick Mueller lf 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Carter Olson dh 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Brady Evans c 2 2 2 1 0 0 0
Coby Grimsley rf 3 1 2 1 0 1 0
    Payton Poole ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ryan Kirk 3b 3 1 1 2 1 1 1
John Gailey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael White p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Rauss p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cody Pfeffer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Hillebrandt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brayden Phelps p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 5 8 5 4 15 8

2B: Carter Olson (1); Coby Grimsley (1)
HR: Brady Evans (1)
SH: Brady Evans (1)
SB: Gage Dollins (1); Austin Thorp (1); Coby Grimsley (1)
HBP: Brady Evans (1)
E: Austin Thorp (1); Wesley Mitchell (2); Coby Grimsley (1)
DP: 1

Emporia State 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lewis, Peyton ss 5 1 1 0 0 2 1
Reeves, Elijah cf 2 1 0 1 1 1 0
Racherbaumer, TJ c 4 1 1 2 1 1 2
Steele, Noah rf 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
    Hatfield, Konner rf 1 0 0 0 1 1 1
Brisbois, Dylan dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Toledo, Jovanni 1b 4 1 1 1 0 2 0
Schwindt, Cooper lf 4 1 1 0 0 1 1
Felix, Dominic 3b 3 1 1 0 1 2 0
Pacheco, Andy 2b 4 0 2 2 0 0 1
Hernandez, Eli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rogers, Coby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Huffman, Grant p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sauter, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lanik, Ian p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 8 9 6 4 11 8

2B: Steele, Noah (1); Toledo, Jovanni (1); Pacheco, Andy (1)
HR: Racherbaumer, TJ (1)
SH: Reeves, Elijah (1)
SB: Reeves, Elijah (1)
CS: Reeves, Elijah (1)
HBP: Reeves, Elijah (1)
E: Rogers, Coby (1)

SE Oklahoma State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
John Gailey 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –
Michael White 3.1 3 3 1 1 5 0 1 1 0 14 16 3 1 –
Ryan Rauss (L, 0-1) 1.2 3 3 3 1 3 2 0 0 0 8 9 1 1 –
Cody Pfeffer 1.0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 –
Austin Hillebrandt 1.1 0 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 –
Brayden Phelps 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 –
Totals 9 8 5 4 11 2 1 1 0 34 40 5 6

Emporia State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hernandez, Eli 4.0 7 4 4 1 5 1 1 0 0 18 20 5 2 –
Rogers, Coby (W, 1-0) 2.0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 6 7 2 0 –
Huffman, Grant 2.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 2 –
Sauter, Ryan 0.0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 –
Lanik, Ian (S, 1) 1.0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 –
Totals 8 5 5 4 15 2 1 1 0 34 40 8 4



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 1st SE ESU
Gage Dollins struck out swinging. 0 0
Austin Thorp singled to left field. 0 0
Chase Keeton flied out to cf. 0 0
Austin Thorp stole second. 0 0
Wesley Mitch grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Emporia State - Bottom of 1st SE ESU
Michael Whit to p for John Gailey. 0 0
Lewis, P. grounded out to p. 0 0
Reeves, E. popped up to c, bunt. 0 0
Racherbaumer walked. 0 0
Steele, N. reached on a fielding error by 1b; Racherbaumer advanced to second. 0 0
Brisbois, D. struck out swinging. 0 0

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 2nd SE ESU
Nick Mueller flied out to rf. 0 0
Carter Olson popped up to 1b. 0 0
Brady Evans singled down the lf line. 0 0
Coby Grimsle singled through the right side; Brady Evans advanced to third. 0 0
Coby Grimsle stole second. 0 0
Ryan Kirk singled through the left side, 2 RBI; Coby Grimsle scored; Brady Evans scored. 2 0
Ryan Kirk advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 0
Gage Dollins singled to left field, RBI; Ryan Kirk scored. 3 0
Austin Thorp struck out swinging. 3 0

Emporia State - Bottom of 2nd SE ESU
Toledo, J. struck out looking. 3 0
Schwindt, C. singled to second base. 3 0
Felix, D. struck out swinging. 3 0
Schwindt, C. advanced to second on a balk. 3 0
Pacheco, A. flied out to cf. 3 0

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 3rd SE ESU
Chase Keeton popped up to 1b. 3 0
Wesley Mitch fouled out to 3b. 3 0
Nick Mueller struck out swinging. 3 0

Emporia State - Bottom of 3rd SE ESU
Lewis, P. struck out swinging. 3 0
Reeves, E. hit by pitch. 3 0
Reeves, E. stole second. 3 0
Racherbaumer struck out swinging. 3 0
Reeves, E. out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 3 0

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 4th SE ESU
Carter Olson doubled down the lf line. 3 0
Brady Evans out at first p to 2b, bunt, SAC; Carter Olson advanced to third. 3 0
Coby Grimsle doubled to left center, RBI; Carter Olson scored. 4 0
Coby Grimsle advanced to third on a balk. 4 0
Ryan Kirk struck out swinging. 4 0



Gage Dollins walked. 4 0
Gage Dollins stole second. 4 0
Austin Thorp struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 4 0

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Emporia State - Bottom of 4th SE ESU
Steele, N. doubled to left field. 4 0
Brisbois, D. popped up to 2b. 4 0
Toledo, J. doubled to left center, RBI; Steele, N. scored. 4 1
Schwindt, C. reached on a fielding error by 1b; Toledo, J. advanced to third. 4 1
Ryan Rauss to p for Michael Whit. 4 1
Schwindt, C. advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 1
Felix, D. struck out swinging. 4 1
Pacheco, A. doubled to right center, 2 RBI; Schwindt, C. scored, unearned; Toledo, J. scored, unearned. 4 3
Lewis, P. struck out swinging. 4 3

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 5th SE ESU
Rogers, C. to p for Hernandez, E. 4 3
Chase Keeton struck out looking. 4 3
Wesley Mitch flied out to rf. 4 3
Nick Mueller struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 4 3

Emporia State - Bottom of 5th SE ESU
Reeves, E. walked. 4 3
Racherbaumer homered to center field, 2 RBI; Reeves, E. scored. 4 5
Steele, N. singled up the middle. 4 5
Brisbois, D. grounded out to 2b; Steele, N. advanced to second. 4 5
Toledo, J. flied out to cf; Steele, N. advanced to third. 4 5
Steele, N. scored on a wild pitch. 4 6
Schwindt, C. struck out looking. 4 6

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 6th SE ESU
Hatfield, K. to rf for Steele, N.. 4 6
Carter Olson struck out swinging. 4 6
Brady Evans hit by pitch. 4 6
Brady Evans advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 4 6
Coby Grimsle struck out swinging. 4 6
Ryan Kirk flied out to rf. 4 6

Emporia State - Bottom of 6th SE ESU
Cody Pfeffer to p for Ryan Rauss. 4 6
Felix, D. singled to right field. 4 6
Pacheco, A. singled to left field; Felix, D. advanced to second. 4 6
Lewis, P. singled, bunt; Pacheco, A. advanced to second; Felix, D. advanced to third. 4 6
Reeves, E. struck out swinging. 4 6
Racherbaumer grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; Lewis, P. out on the play. 4 6

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 7th SE ESU
Huffman, G. to p for Rogers, C.. 4 6
Gage Dollins grounded out to ss. 4 6
Austin Thorp struck out swinging. 4 6
Chase Keeton struck out swinging. 4 6

Emporia State - Bottom of 7th SE ESU



Austin Hille to p for Cody Pfeffer. 4 6
Hatfield, K. walked. 4 6
Brisbois, D. flied out to cf. 4 6
Toledo, J. struck out swinging. 4 6
Schwindt, C. reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop; Hatfield, K. out at second ss unassisted. 4 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 8th SE ESU
Wesley Mitch fouled out to 3b. 4 6
Nick Mueller struck out swinging. 4 6
Carter Olson grounded out to 3b. 4 6

Emporia State - Bottom of 8th SE ESU
Felix, D. walked. 4 6
Pacheco, A. grounded out to 3b; Felix, D. advanced to second. 4 6
Lewis, P. reached on a throwing error by ss; Felix, D. advanced to third. 4 6
Brayden Phel to p for Austin Hille. 4 6
Reeves, E. grounded out to p, bunt, SAC, RBI; Lewis, P. advanced to second; Felix, D. scored. 4 7
Racherbaumer reached on a fielding error by rf; Lewis, P. scored, unearned. 4 8
Hatfield, K. struck out swinging. 4 8

SE Oklahoma State - Top of 9th SE ESU
Sauter, R. to p for Huffman, G.. 4 8
Brady Evans homered to left center, RBI. 5 8
Payton Poole pinch hit for Coby Grimsle. 5 8
Payton Poole walked. 5 8
Ryan Kirk walked; Payton Poole advanced to second. 5 8
Lanik, I. to p for Sauter, R.. 5 8
Ryan Kirk advanced to second on a wild pitch; Payton Poole advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 8
Gage Dollins walked. 5 8
Austin Thorp struck out swinging. 5 8
Chase Keeton struck out looking. 5 8
Wesley Mitch struck out swinging. 5 8

Emporia State - Bottom of 9th SE ESU


